Vermont Castings, Majestic Products Replacement Parts

1693 / 802

Vermont Castings, Majestic Products reserves the right to make changes in design, materials, specifications, prices and discontinue colors and
products at any time, without notice. )

Defiant Woodburning Stove
Model 1945 - 1948

WS- 18 Wood Stove Products



Vermont Castings, Majestic Products Replacement Parts

Item Description Part Number
Deﬂant WOOdburnlng Stove 57. Ashdoor Bottom Hinge Support 1300642
. 58. Ashpan Bracket Assy 30001688
Model 1945 (continued) 59. Primary Air Valve Assy 5000024
Item Description Part Number 60. Primary Air Frame?® 1307411
1. Secondary Air Cover Plate 1601492 61. Primary Air Rod® 1600058
2. Secondary Air Probe Assy 1601489 62. Primary Air Valve® 1307412
3. Secondary Air Link 1601486 63. Thermostat Handle 1600660
4. Secondary Air Flap 1601490 64. Airwash Manifold 1300627
5. Griddle Gasket 1203668 65. Front See Chart Pg. 20
6. Back 30001581 66. Thermostat Cable 5005471
7. Left Heat Deflector 1608629 67. Left Door See Chart Pg. 20
8. Right Heat Deflector 1608630 68. Door Hinge Strip 1300645
9. Refractory Assy (Body only) 1602512 69. Top See Chant Pg. 20
10. Catalytic Combustor (Boxed) 30001152 70. Glass Clip 30001715
11. Refractory Access Panel 1602511 71. Glass Clip (Right Door only) 30001716
12. Thermostat Friction Spring 1201846 72. Front Door Handle & Shaft 5004237
13._Left Griddle Quadrant 1301807 73. _Right Door 1300625
14. Right Griddle Quadrant 1301832 74. Door Gasket 1203589
15. Griddle 1300641 75. Gasket, Fiberglas 3/16 4nd, Blk 1203556
16. _Griddle Handle 1600657 76. Left Door Glass? 1600064
17. Griddle Handle Spacer 1600070 77. Right Door Glass? 1600062
18. Griddle Handle Bolt 1200907 78. Lower Door Hinge Pin 1600547
19. Upper Fireback Assy 5000030 79. Spacer (for Damper Rod) 1201779
20. Damper Ramp' 1300643 80. Upper Door Hinge Pin 1600547
21. Upper Firebrick' 1300633 81. Handle Base Stub* 1600650
22. Damper! 1300634 82. Ceramic Handle* 1600620
23. Damepr Tab' 1601488 83. Handle Bolt! 1201294
"~ 24, Damper Rod! 1600065 84. Thermostat Handle Bolt 1201243
25. Griddle Handle Bushing 1201895 85. Ash Pan Assy® 30001690
26.. Throat Baffle 1300635 86. Flat Washer 1202475
27. Lower Fireback 1300638 87. Flue Collar See Chart Pg. 20
28. Upper Fireback Bolt 1201374 88. Leg See Chart Pg. 20
29. Damper Handle Screw 1201310 90. Washer, 1/4 Flat 1202471
30. Damper Handie 1600644 91. Hex Head Jam Nut 1203290
31. Damper Handle Base Assy 5004265 Finish Bag 30001695
32. Left Side See Chart Pg. 20 :
33. Left Air Plate (Inner Side) 1300637
34._Right Air Plate (Inner Side) 1300636 NOTES:
35. Right Side See Chart Pg. 20 i i &
% e e e i e 1. Incltfded in ltem #19, #5000030 Upper Fir'eback A'ssy.
37. Thermostat Assy 5005470 2. Not interchangeable, due to a heat-reflective coating
38. Grate 1300639 on the room side of the glass.
39. Primary Air Cover Plate 1300622 8. Included in Item #59, 5000024 Primary Air Assy.
40. Top Ashdoor Hinge Support . 30001689 . .
41. Door Handle Holder 1600600 4. Included in #0004342 Ceramic Handle ASS)’.
42. Bottom 30001577 5. ltem #85 includes 30001717 Ashpan and 1600069
43. Ashlip SeeChartPg.20  Ashpan Cover with Handle.
44. Left Side Wedge 1300628
45. Right Side Wedge 1300644
46. Firebrick (1%4" x 414" x 9") 1601103
47. Firebrick Retainer 1600066
48." Andiron 1300646
49. Andiron Shelf 1300640
50. Leg Leveller 1201745
51. Ashdoor Handle Shaft 1600622
52. Door Latch Assy 5004025
53. Ashdoor 1300619
54. Ashdoor Handle (Wood) 1600663
55. Ashdoor Hinge Rod 1206061
56. Cotter Pin, Ashdoor 30001749

Wood Stove Products

WS- 19



Vermont Castings, Majestic Products Replacement Parts

Defiant Woodburning Stove
Model 1945 (continued)

WS - 20

Shell Enamel Parts - Defiant Model 1945 - 1948
Part Name Classic Green Moonlight Sand
Top 30001582 30001627 | 30001621 30001615
Left Side 30001580 | 30001626 | 30001620 | 30001614
Right Side 30001579 30001625 | 30001619 30001613
Flue Collar 30001576 30001623 | 30001617 30001611
Front 30001578 30001624 | 30001618 | 30001612
Ashlip 1300621 2310621 2370621 1320621
Left Door
Subassembly 30001719 30001725 | 30001723 | 30001721
Left Door Only 1300626 2310626 2370626 1320626
Right Door
Subassebly 30001718 | 30001724 | 30001722 30001720
Right Door Only | 1300625 2310625 2370625 1320625
SirLgle Lel 30001583 | 30001628 | 30001622 30001616
Gaskets . . . 1201243 8-32 x 2" Slotted Round Hd (Thermostat
1203588 5/16" Medium Density 6ND Fiberglass Gasket Handle Screw)
4.2'Upper Fireback 1600600  Handle Holder
3.5 Damper 1201430  3/8-16 x 3/4” Hex Hd Bolts (4 for legs)
4.3’ Lower Fireback 1202488  Flat Washer 3/8” (4 for legs) :
1203589 3/8" Low Density 6ND Fiberglass Gasket 30001693  Defiant 1945 Manual
2.8 Right Door Accessories
3.9’ Left Door Heat Shields .
3.9' Ashdoor 1601755 1¥4" Spacer Used on Bottom & Rear
4.7' Each Air Plate 0005834  Spacer Hardware Kit - Set of 4 (1601755)
1203556 Gasket, Fiberglass 3/16” 4nd, Blk 3.5’ each 1401911 Ashdoor Heat Shield
' Glass 1201781 Ashdoor Heat Shield Spacer
i : .Warming Shelf
1203518 Preformed 1/8 Gasket 1 Primary Air Frame 1302221 Left Bracket
1203668 5/16” Gasket , 1302222  Right Bracket
Wire Fiberglass w/Core 4.25' Griddle (to 1802220  Dragon Classic (use color code in place of
1203591 5/16” Adhesive Backed Gasket 4.2' Flue Collar “130" for porcelain)
Packed Inside the Stove (Stove Bag - 30001695) 1302208  Shelf Alone (use color code in place of “130”
1205116 1/8" Allen Wrench for P?gcg-:ggg T
1205147 5/32 Allen Wrench ikl
1202061 #10x 3/4" black Sheet Metal Screw Phillips 5007234  Hardware Package
Pan Head (3 for stovepipe) : Hardware :
1600657 Griddle Knob - 1201374 1/4-20 x 3/4” Hex Head Cap Screw
1600070 Griddle Handle Spacer (3-bottom to side and front, 1-each side to front, 4-
1202475 Flat 1/4” Washer ' upper fireback to back, 2-each air plate to sides,
1201895 Griddle Handle Bushing (2 used) 2-ashpan bracket to ash door, 1-each side to
1200907 - 1/4-20 x 1" Phillips Round Hd Black (Griddlie back, 1-each side to top, 3-bottom hinge to
Handle Screw) bottom)
1600664 Damper Wood Handle 1201372 1/4-20 x 5/8” Black Hex Head Cap Screw
1201310 1/4-20 x 3" Slotted Pan Hd (Damper Handle (3-front air manifold to front)
Screw) 1202474 Washer, Zinc 1/4” Flat
0004342 Ceramic Fallaway Handle Assembly (4-upper fireback to back, 3-front air manifold to
1600620 - Handle front, 2-each airplate to sides, 6-ashpan bracket
1600650 - Lifter to ashdoor, 3-bottom bracket to bottom, 1-top
1201284 - Screw . hinge to bottorn, 2-each door hinge strip, 6-
1600660 Thermostat Wood Handle ashpan bracket to ashdoor)

Wood Stove Products



Defiant Woodburning Stove
Model 1945 (continued)

Vermont Castings, Majestic Products Replacement Parts

1200865 1/4-20 x 5/8" Zinc Flat Head Phillips Screw (2-each of 4 glass clips, 2-secondary air assem-
(2-ashlip to bottom, 1-top to front) bly)
1203210 1/4-20 Hex Nut 1200414 1/4-20 x 1%4" Cup Point Socket Set Screw
(2-top to ends, 2-damper ramp) (1-damper ramp adjuster)
1204212 1/4-20 x 1V4" Threaded Rod 1200809 1/4-20 x 1" Phillips Flat Head Screw
(2-top to ends) (1-damper ramp)
1200996 10-24 x 1/4” Z Truss Head Phillips 1202470 Washer, 1/4 Plain Flat
(4-back heat shield taps) (3-bottom to side and front, 2-each side to top, 2-
1201340 1/4-20 x 1/2" Stainless Steel Hex Head Cap andiron sheilf, 1-each side to back)
Screw ' 1202560 3/8 Narrow Washer
(2-andiron shelf) (1-damper rod)
1201846 Friction Spring 1201779 7/16” Narrow Spacer
(1-primary air control) (1-damper rod)
1201899 5/16 Hole Plug 1200417 1/4-20 x 1/4” Knl Cup Point Socket Set Screw
(1-stove back) (1-thermostat stub)
1202471 Washer, 1/4” Flat .294 id x .620 od Stainless Steel 1203329 1/4-20 Plain Square Nut
(primary air assembly)- ) (2-flue collar to top)
1200645 1/4-20 x 1/2" Black Socket Head Cap Screw 1200907 1/4-20 x 1” Black Phillips Round Head Screw
(1-primary air valve) (2-flue collar to top, 1-griddle handle, 2-ashdoor)
1200992 10-24 x 1" Zinc Phillips Pan Head Screw 1200896 1/4-20 x 5/8" Black Phillips Round Head Screw
(2-ashdoor shield taps) (2-primary air valve to bottom)
1201376 1/4-20 x 1" Black Hex Head Cap Screw 1206061 Ash Pan Hinge Pin 5"
(1-top ashdoor hinge to bottom) (1-bottom assembly)
1201322 10-24 x 1/2" Zinc Hex Head Cap Screw 1201152 3/8-16 x 1/2" Zinc Slot Round Head
(4-heat shield taps in bottom) (4-leg hole filler for shipping only)
1203290 3/8-16 Toplock Zinc Hex Head Jam Nut 1201745 1/4-20 x 1 - Z Hex Head Leveller Bolt
(1-ashdoor pawl, 1-front door pawl) (1-in each of the four legs)
1200848 1/4-20 x 2" Black Phillips Pan Head 1201895 Bushing
(2-side primary air cover plate holes to bottom) ; (2-griddle handle)
1200811 1/4-20 x 1% Black Phillips Pan Head Screw 1202475 Washer, 1/4 Narrow Flat
{(1-back primary air cover plate hole to bottom) (1-griddle handle)
1201338 1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 1201430 3/8-16 x 3/4” Hex Head Bolt
. (1-each griddle quad, 2-damper tabs UFB) (4-legs to bottom)
1201337 1/4-20 x 3/8” Hex Head Cap Screw 1202488  3/8 - Z Flat Washer
(2-each door hinge strip) (4-legs to bottom)
1200998 10-24 x 1/2” Phillips Trs Head Screw 1201310 1/4-20 x 3" - Z Slot Pan Head
(1-damper handie)
1201294 1/4-20 x 3%" Slot Oval Head
(1-fallaway handle)
1201243 8-32 x 2" Z Slot Round Head
) (1-thermostat knob)
Wood Stove Products WS -21



